

05-27-1999



101048197

**Box Assignments** Washington, DC 20231 .ttorney Docket Number 8265-236

ND TRADEMARKS

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party:	2. Name and address of receiving party:			
Corinne LESENS Christian DUFORT Andrea M.A. PFEIFER Florence ROCHAT	Nestec S.A. Avenue Nestlé 55 1800 Vevey Switzerland			
Additional names attached?   Yes   No				
3. Nature of conveyance:				
□Security Agreement □Change of Name				
Execution Date: 02-24-99 (Lessens and Dufort) 03-10-99 (Pfeifer) and 03-02-99 (Rochat)				
4. Application numbers or patent numbers:				
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No. 09/254,349	B. Patent No.			
Additional numbers attached?   Yes   No				
5. Mail correspondence to:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:			
PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 1667 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Please charge deposit account listed in Section 8.			
26/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000183 161150 09254349	8. Deposit account number: 16-1150			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing a true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is			
Allan A. Fanucci, Reg. No. 30,256	CARma 5/21/99			
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet:

DC1 - 219535.1

3

**PATENT** REEL: 009970 FRAME: 0309

No ssci/us
joint-us

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Corinne Lesens, Christian Dufort, Andrea M.A. Pfeifer and Florence Rochat, ASSIGNORS, citizens of France, France, Germany and Switzerland, residing at 6, rue du Docteur Roux, F-59260 Hellemnes, France; 38, rue George Guillemeau, F-60000 Beauvais, France; Rte de Fenil 16A, CH-1806 St.Legier, Germany and Quartier des Tilleuls 6, CH-1820 Montreux, Switzerland, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in

ICE CREAM	
for which we have executed an application for a Pa	tent of the United States
<ul> <li>□ which is executed on</li> <li>□ which is identified by Pennie &amp; Edmonds LLP</li> <li>□ which was filed on</li> <li>□ Serial No.</li> </ul>	
and WHEREAS, NESTEC, S.A., ASSIGNEE hav Switzerland, is desirous of obtaining the entire rig application:	ing a place of business at 55 Nestlé Avenue, CH-1800 Vevey, ht, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said
said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, le	e consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and egal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to es application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and ed thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof;
duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms	ne Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, whose of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue gal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this
AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree th that we have not executed, and will not execute, an	at we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and y agreement in conflict herewith.
legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing	agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, o us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign g, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally doccessors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereun signatures.	to set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective
Date 24.02.99, 1999	L.S.
On this day of Corinne Lesens signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he	_, 1999, before me, a witness, personally appeared, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
	Witness.
Date 24.02.99	L.S.  Christian DUFORT
On this day of Christian Dufort	_, 1999, before me, a witness, personally appeared, _ to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who

signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

PATENT NY2 - 931906.1

Witness.

**REEL: 009970 FRAME: 0310** 

Date	10.3.99	, 1999	A. And	L.S. Andrea M.A. PFEIFER
Andrea signed	On this 12th day of _ M.A. Pfeifer and sealed the foregoing inst	March trument, and he a	to me known and known to me to be the acknowledged the same to be his free act and the same to	appeared, e person of that name, who and deed.  Witness.
Date	02.03	, 1999	PRochol	L.S. Florence ROCHAT
Florer signed	On this 2 Ld day of _ace Rochat and sealed the foregoing inst	harch trument, and he a	to me known and known to me to be the acknowledged the same to be his free act a	and deed.
				Witness.

**RECORDED: 05/21/1999** 

**PATENT** NY2 - 931906.1

REEL: 009970 FRAME: 0311